Directors' Interests

The interests of the Directors at the end of the year in the ordinary shares of the Company at 31 December 2019, together with
their interests at 31 December 2018 were as follows:

Number of ordinary shares
31 December 31 December

2019 2018

Andy Parker
Ian Smith*
Sebastian White"

* Ian Smith is Chief Executive Officer and a substantial shareholder of MXC Capital Limited which as at 31 December 2019 held
172,951,125 ordinary shares (31 December 2018: 172,811,125 ordinary shares)

 Sebastian White is the Investment Director of Kestrel Partners LLP, whose clients held in total 32,627,340 ordinary shares as
at 31 December 2019 (31 December 2018: 36,497,252 ordinary shares)

15

iDE Group Holdings pic
Annual report and financial statements

Year ended 31 December 2019

Directors' Report (continued)

Substantial Shareholders

At 31 December 2019 and at 27 March 2020, being the latest practicable date before the publication of the Annual Report, the
Company is aware of the following significant interests in its ordinary, voting share capital:

31 December 2019 31 December 2019 27 March 2020 27 March 2020
Shareholder name Number % Number %

MXC Capital Limited' 172,951,125 43.2 172,931,125 43.1
Bill Dobbie? 55,476,117 13.8 55,486,117 13.8
Richard Griffiths 34,022,561 8.5 32,772,561 8.2
Kestrel Partners LLP3 32,627,340 8.1 32,628,810 8.1
LMS Capital 18,161,835 4.5 18,161,835 4.5
Matt Hawkins4 16,370,627 4.1 16,370,627 4.1

1. MXC Capital Limited is a related party; Ian Smith, Executive Director, is Chief Executive Officer and a substantial shareholder of MXC
Capital Limited

2. Former Director of the Company
3. Sebastian White, Non-Executive Director of the Company, is Investment Director of Kestrel Partners LLP
4. Former Director of the Company

Political Donations

The Group and Company have not made any political donations in the year ended 31 December 2019 (2018: nil).

Auditor

RSM UK Audit LLP were appointed as auditor during the year. A resolution is to be proposed at the forthcoming AGM for the re

[…]

future trading profits generated by the Group, and in doing so this has given rise to a deferred tax asset details of which are shown
in note 10 to the financial statements.

48

iDE Group Holdings pic
Annual report and financial statements

Year ended 31 December 2019
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

2 Restatement of Company results for the year ended 31 December 2018

Correction of error in assessing expected credit losses

Following the introduction of IFRS 9 with effect from 1 January 2018, the company was required to assess the expected credit
losses on intercompany receivables. Management has discovered an error in the application of the standard in the year ended 31
December 2018 which resulted in an overstatement of the impairment provision made at 31 December 2018, and an
understatement of the impairment provision in the opening position at 1 January 2018.

The error has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior periods as follows:
31 December 2018 2018 (increase)/ Transition to IFRS 9 31 December 2018

Balance sheet: as originally stated decrease increase/( decrease) (restated)
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Amounts due from subsidiary undertakings 56,338 56,338

Provision against amounts due from (56,338) 2,470 24,312 (29,556)
subsidiary undertakings

Total amounts due from subsidiary 2,470 24,312 26,782
undertakings

Net assets 5,375 2,470 24,312 32,157

Retained earnings (41,051) 51,094 (24,312) (14,269)

Total equity 5,375 51,094 (24,312) 32,157

Loss for the year (57,390) 51,094 (6,296)

Changes to cash flow statement:

Loss for year

31 December 2018
as originally stated

£'000

(57,390)

Adjustment for impairment of intercompany loans

Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables

Amounts (advanced to)/repaid by subsidiaries

58,811

31 December 2018
(Increase )/decrease (restated)

£000 £'000

51,094 (6,296)

5,245 5,245

(57,460) 1,351

1,123 1,123

3 Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting to the Chief Operating Decision Maker
(CODM'). The CODM has been identified as the Executive Board. The Executive Board is responsible for resource allocation